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Student Fees Policy  2024-25 

 
This document sets out the Royal Veterinary College (RVC) policies on student course and 
accommodation fees for the academic year 2024-25, explains how fees are set and collected, and 
describes what  students and sponsors need to do. It  also provides  information  on what  your  tuition 
fees cover and what you can expect from the RVC. The policy covers all tuition fees, including 
modular and non -modular courses for UK, EU and international students for undergraduate and 
postgraduate courses and research degrees. 

Fees are approved by the RVC Council (the governing body) and variations to fees for individual 
students may only be approved by the RVC President and Principal or his nominee. You will be 
advised of the tuition fees due, and the due date, as part of the online enrolment process. It is the 
RVC policy to charge and collect on all fees owing for courses and accommodation. 

 
The appropriate procedures for payment of fees, collection of outstanding fees, student 
withdrawals, and calculation of fees due or fee refunds are included in this policy. Collection of 
tuition  fees are governed by the relevant General Regulations for Study and Award and your 
acceptance of the Student Contract during enrolment, and collection of accommodation fees are 
part  of an individual student’s license agreements with the RVC. 

If in  doubt,  please ask 
Staff across the Academic Registry, Accommodation  Office and Finance are here to help you so do 
contact us if you have queries. Please contact the appropriate member of staff as indicated on our 
web pages or as listed in Appendix  A below: if  they cannot help you, they will find  a colleague who 
can provide the appropriate information or support.  

 
Victoria Creed  
Interim Director  of  Finance 
June 2024 







http://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees-and-funding
http://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees-and-funding
http://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees-and-funding


http://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/support-for-students/getting-support/advice-centre/international-and-eu-students
https://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees-and-funding/living-expenses-and-course-related-costs
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Printed  materials  
Further  essential instructions  and supporting  material for  preclinical classes will also be supplied 
free of charge. There will be no 'page-printing  from computer'  allowance for  students. However, 
where learning objectives are supplied electronically, all undergraduate students are given a 
printing credit of £10.00 at the start of each academic year for the printing of these. This should 
not be regarded as a “page allowance”. 

 
Managing your  money 
RVC requires that you 
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SECTION  3 TUITION  FEES – ENROLMENT  AND  PAYMENTS  

FEE SETTING  POLICY  
The RVC reviews its tuition fees and fee policy annually. Increases in the costs of delivery of 
courses mean that fees are likely to be subject to annual increases and all students are, therefore, 
advised to plan their finances assuming this will be the case.  Fees are formally approved by the 
RVC Council and are published on the RVC website in September of the preceding academic year.  
As a part of the initial selection process, all applicants will be assessed to determine their fee status, 
based on the information provided on their application. Fee status is determined by rules set out 
by the UK Government, detailed guidance on these can be found on the UK Council for 
International Student Affairs (UKCISA) website. See Admissions Policy Section 6. for more details:  
https://www.rvc.ac.uk/Media/Default/study/Undergraduate/documents/Admissions%20Policy%
20and%20Procedures%202023.pdf.” 

Those eligible to pay Home Undergraduate  fees 
The UK government currently sets a maximum cap on tuition fee levels for UK students 
undertaking undergraduate degree courses. It is the RVC’s policy to charge the maximum fee 
permitted under the tuition fee cap to all students, both new and returning. Thi s means that, for 
students commencing in 2024-25, fees will increase for each academic year should the fee cap be 
permitted to rise in future years.   The UKCISA website provides guidance on eligibility  
https://www.ukcisa.org.uk/Information --Advice/Fees-and-Money/England -HE-fee-status  

EU undergraduate  fees 
As the UK is no longer part of  the EU, students from the EU, EEA and Switzerland, who started 
their programme of study in 2021/229 or later, are not eligible for the UK (Home) fee status and 
will pay fees at the International rate.  

Undergraduate  students transferring  
Undergraduate students transferring from another institution to the RVC without break or who 
are able to provide evidence that they should be considered as ’continuing’ shall be considered 
eligible for the same fee charged to other students in the equivalent RVC cohort. 

International/EU  and postgraduate fee levels  

Fees for  international/EU  students and for  postgraduate and diploma  courses are not regulated by 
the UK government  and are set by the RVC. We reserve the right  to vary  fees by taking into account 
a range of factors, including the costs of delivery of our courses (both teaching and research), 
changes in government  funding  and prevailing  market conditions. For students enrolling  in 2024- 
25, annual increases are not anticipated to rise above 5% per annum (however, the RVC reserves 
the right to increase fees in line with inflation [CPIX] to cover the cost of provision) . 
 

9 EU students who commenced their  studies in 2020-21 will  have home fee status for the duration of their course 
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Payments in  other  currencies 
International  students transferring funds  in currencies other than pounds (GBP) must ensure that 
the correct fee in GBP is credited to the RVC’s bank account. 

 
Resit of  Examinations or Assessments 
Students who  do not meet the requirements to pass their  assessment should refer to the Academic 
Assessment Regulations for  their  programme. There is no charge for  a resit taken within  the same 
academic year. 

 
Repeat of  Modules  or Elements of Courses 
Students who are required to  repeat an element of their course are liable to pay a tuition fee.  Please 
see Appendix C “Determining Fees for Repeat Study” to calculate the amount due.  

 
Publication  of  Fees 
Tuition  fees are published on the RVC’s website under: Home / Study / Fees and Funding  / Fees as 
follows:  

 

Tuition  Fees for  Undergraduate  Students https://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees - 
and-funding/fees#panel-tuition -fees- 
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4. Proof of sponsorship: Where you are to be financially supported by an external organisation,  
the RVC would expect to  receive, by the day of enrolment, confirmation in writing from 
your sponsor that they agree to pay the RVC subject to the terms and conditions set out 
in this policy.  

5. If you do not provide proof of sponsorship, you remain liable for the full tuition fee and 
you will be considered as a self-funded student until written confirmation is received by 
the RVC. You will therefore need to complete enrolment  by paying  the first  instalment  (one 
third) of the tuition fee for the year. This will be refunded to you if you  subsequently 
provide proof of sponsorship or an approved tuition fee loan.  

6. If you are receiving a Postgraduate Loan from the Student Loans Company or a 
Professional and Career Development Loan, you will be  considered as a self-funded 
student. This is because the loan will be paid directly to you, and you are then 
responsible for paying the fees to the RVC. Please see the relevant section below. 

7. If  you are having  
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The RVC receives the loan disbursements from  the US Department of Education in US dollars  (USD). 
These disbursements are converted into British  pounds (GBP) based on the exchange rate at the time. 
All disbursements are made in GBP. 
 
If the loan will not cover the full tuition  fees for the academic year, the outstanding amount must 
be paid in full, by the first instalment deadline date of the academic year, to complete enrolment. 
If the application for the loan has not been completed by the first instalment deadline date of the 
academic year, the first instalment of the tuition fee (no less than 1/3) must be paid to complete 
enrolment. 
 
To enable students to work out their Cost of Attendance application, a standard exchange rate is set 
each Spring for the forthcoming academic year. The rate used to convert US Loan payments from 
US dollars to sterling will be a live rate and may differ from the rate given each Spring.  The RVC 
cannot be held responsible for any subsequent changes in the global financial market and the impact 
on currency exchange rates. 

Please check the Financial Aid information on the RVC website for details of disbursements and 
payments taken for tuition fees  https://www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees-and- funding/funding -
options/usa/fafsa/disbursement  

Self -Funded Students 
Any  fees, not paid directly  to the RVC through  a Student Loans Company loan, sponsorship or 
through the US Federal Direct Loans scheme, can be paid in the following ways: 

• In full  in  advance or on enrolment; 
• In three equal instalments (or as specified by the RVC). 

 
If  you are an international student, you must be able to demonstrate sufficient funds  to cover your 
tuition fees, (for MPhil and PhD students) research expenses (such as bench fees) and living 
expenses for the duration of your studies at the RVC. Evidence of this will be required by the UK 
immigration authorities. First year international students must pay a deposit of 10% of the annual 
tuition fee  to secure their offer: this will be rounded up to the nearest £100 . The balance of the fee 
may then be paid in full or over three instalments as specified by the RVC. 

 
FEE PAYMENTS METHODS  
How to Pay 
Please see “Ways to Pay Your Tuition  Fee” information  sheet which can be found on RoVeR or at 
www.rvc.ac.uk/study/fees- and-funding/policies -payment. 

 
Payment can be made in full  or in instalments in accordance with  the deadlines set out above.  
All fees are due in pounds sterling.  
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SECTION  4 ACCOMMODATION 

PREPARING  YOUR APPLICATION  TO THE RVC 

 
Accommodation  Fee Setting  
Fees for  RVC owned and operated accommodation are set annually  by the RVC’s Finance & 
General Purposes Committee. 

 
Accommodation  Bookings    
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SECTION  5 COLLECTION  OF OUTSTANDING  FEES 

Student  Fee Liability  
In accepting the offer of 
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The RVC reserves the right to pursue any outstanding debt through a third -party collection 
agency and the courts. Any additional fees associated with this process will be payable by the 
student. 

 
The RVC reserves the 
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SECTION  6 COURSE WITHDRAWALS  



STDNTFP 2024-25 updated June 2024 Page 21 of 27  

withdrawn  from that course, remains liable for  the tuition  fee until  they formally  withdraw. 12 

When an undergraduate or  taught postgraduate student resumes their studies, they will be liable 
for  the fees chargeable in that academic year. For example, a student who  interrupted  their  studies 
in 2024-25 and returns in 2025-26 will pay fees at the 2025-26 rate when they return. 
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Where the student loan covers only part of the tuition fees, the calculation of any refund due on 
the student loan funded  element will be subject to US Federal Direct Loans regulations. Any  refund 
due on the balance paid directly by the student will be subject to the standard refund policy.  

 
Where the amount  covered by the US Federal Direct  Loans regulations is
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Fee Refund Calculation  

Table 3: Calculation  of  Refunds  Due to Self -Funders 
Term Timing  of  Withdrawal  A. 

Cumulative 
Fee 

Liability  
for Year 
(Table 1) 

B. 
Cumulative 
Instalments 

Paid 
* 

(Table 2) 

C. 
Cumulative 

Refund 
Due 

(B - A) 

  % of Total Fees for a full year of study  
Autumn  Term Up to 14 days after Autumn  Term 

commences 
0% 0% 0% 

 On or after 14 days after Autumn  
Term commences 

25% 33.33% 8.33% 
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from students in these cases if  the student withdraws before 1 December. 

In the case of students funded by the SAAS who withdraw up to 14 days after enrolment day or 
withdraw after 1 December, there will be no balance to be paid or refunded.  

 
US Federal Direct  Loans funded students 
The loan entitlement for each US student is determined by a “period of study” calculation 
prescribed by the US Department of Education. This calculation determines whether any Direct 
Loan funds need to be returned  to the loan provider.  It is the student’s responsibility to  return  any 
over-entitlement to the loan provider.  

 
Self -Funded Students 
The basis for calculation  of refunds due is shown above in Table 3. 

The refund to the student will be the difference between the cumulative amount due at the date of 
withdrawal  (Column A  in Table 3 above) less the cumulative  payments received to date (including 
any refundable deposits received). 

 
Examples of  Calculations  of  Refunds  / Amounts  Due 
Please note that in these examples, the annual fee quoted is for explanatory purposes only  and may 
not be the annual fee for your specific course. 

 

Example 1 � UK /EU Student who is Self-Funded 
Where the annual tuition  fee is £9,250, the student will need to make payments ranging from  
£3,100-£3,050 (dependent on if  1st/2nd/3rd instalment  is being made) per term.
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Deposits  
Any deposits  paid will be non -refundable in  the event that the student does not subsequently take 
up their place on the course. The Director of Finance may, at their discretion, take into account 
extenuating circumstances that led to a withdrawal.  

 
Refunds  
As shown in Table 3 above, a refund may be due to self-funded students in the event that the 
Cumulative Fee Liability is lower than the amount paid to the RVC at the date of withdrawal. 
Students should contact the Finance Department to request the refund after they have received 
email confirmation from Student Records, Academic Registry, that their withdrawal has been 
processed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Example 2 � International Student who is Self-Funded and has paid a £4,700 deposit 
Where the annual tuition  fee is £44,610, the student will need to make two  instalment  payments of 
£14,870 for the first two terms and a third instalment payment of £ 10,170 (£14,870 net of the £4,700 
deposit paid). If a student paying in three instalments, who has already paid one instalment plus 
their deposit, withdraws between 14 days after Autumn Term commences and the end of the 
Autumn Term, they will be due a refund of £ 8,417.50 (£19,570 [£14,870 plus £4,700] less fees due of 
£11,152.5 [25% of annual tuition fee]).  If the student withdraws during the     
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APPENDIX C D ETERMINING FEES FOR REPEAT YEARS OF STUDY  
 
How the RVC determines these fees varies, and the following outlines the approach   that is taken. 
 
Method 1: Pro -Rata 
BVetMed Students 
 
Because the nature of the BVetMed, students resuming after a period of interruption are told by SPD the 
date they must resume the course. They must engage with the course on a full-time basis from that point . 
 
Consequently, to determine the fee to charge the following calculation is used: 

1. Determine the number of weeks in the course year from the term dates (A) 
2. Determine the number of weeks in the course year from the date of resumption to the end of the 

course year (B). 
3. Divide B by A (C).  
4. Multiply the fee amount for the full course year by  C. 

 
Example 1: 
Student A is resuming the course in January, there will be 24 weeks of study to the end of the year. 
The full course year is 36 weeks long. 
24 dived by 36 is 0.67. 
Student A is a home student, so the fees for the full year would be £9,250. 
Fee charged on resumption will be £6,167. 
 
 
Method 2: Credit Value 




	

